(b)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
		  The company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates,

which expose the company to cash flow interest rate risk. The Company policy is mainly
to maintain its borrowings at fixed rate. During 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2016, the
company’s borrowings at variable rate were denominated in INR.

		  The company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not
subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor
the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

	 (i)	 Interest rate risk exposure
(Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars 31.03.2017 31.03.2016

Variable Rate borrowings (Loan) 4689.23 5770.54

Fixed Rate Borrowings (FD OD) 827.44 631.10

SHREE RAMA MULTI-TECH LIMITED

: 64 :

		  (ii)	 Sensitivity
(Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on PAT Impact on PAT

Impact on other
components of

equity

Impact on other
components of

equity

31.03.2017 31.03.2016 31.03.2017 31.03.2016

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

A change of 50
bps in interest
rates

23.45 (23.45) 28.85 (28.85) 23.45 (23.45) 28.85 (28.85)

	 (c)	 Price Risk
		  The company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the

company and classified in the balance sheet at fair value through profit or loss having carrying
amount Rs. 0.51 Lakhs as on 31/03/2017 and Rs 0.57 Lakhs as on 31/03/2016.

		  Sensitivity
(Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on PAT Impact on PAT

Impact on other
components of

equity

Impact on other
components of equity

31.03.2017 31.03.2016 31.03.2017 31.03.2016

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Price risk
sensitivity at 5%

0.03 (0.03) 0.03 (0.03) 0.03 (0.03) 0.03 (0.03)

(4)	 Capital Management
	 The company’s objectives when managing capital are to

	 •	 safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide
returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

	 •	 Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

		  Consistent with others in the industry, the company monitors capital on the basis of the
following gearing ratio:

		  Net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents) divided by Total ‘equity’ (as
shown in the balance sheet, including non-controlling interests).